
Tech-2013/Tender – 01/p.c.2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
                  
 
              

TENDER SPECIFICATION NO.:- EE/EHV/O&M/KLW/DN./TENDER No.- 26/2017-2018 
(Extension) 

 
 
 
 
 
RFx. No. :-   7000006227 
 
 
Estimated Cost                             :-  Rs. 19,06,940/- 
 
 
Amount of E. M. D.                       :-  Rs. 19,069.40/- 
 
 
Download of  tender documents       :- 02.11.2017 to 08.11.2017 upto 23:59hrs 
 
 
Last  Date of Submission                   :- 08.11.2017 upto 23:59hrs. 
 
 
Probable opening Date                      :- Technical Bids- 09.11.2017 at 11.00 hrs & 

    Commercial Bids – 09.11.2017 at 14.00 hrs   
 
 
Tender Fee                             :-  Rs.500/- + GST  
 
                                                                                                                                            
Tenders issued on behalf of the Executive Engineer EHV (O&M) Dn. Kalwa 
 
 

           

                                                                                                                                                                      
               Executive Engineer 

                                                                                                 EHV (O&M) Dn. Kalwa 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annual battery maintenance work for various substations under EHV (O&M) 
Dn., Kalwa for the year 2017-18. 



Tech-2013/Tender – 01/p.c.2 

 
 

 
 
 

TENDER SPECIFICATION NO.:- EE/EHV/O&M/KLW/DN./TENDER No.- 26/2017- 2018 
 

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANS CO. LTD 
 
 

INDEX 
 
 
Sr. No. Particulars Pages 

From To 
1. Definations Of Terms 1 1 

2. E-Tender Notice 2 2 

3. Terms and Condition of contract (Part I) 
 

3 4 

4. 
Terms and Condition of contract (Part II) 

5 7 

5. Schedule – A (Rate Schedule with scope of work) 
 

8 8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



Tech-2013/Tender – 01/p.c.2 

DEFINATION OF TERMS 
 

In constituting these general terms and conditions, annexure, specifications the following 
words shall have the meanings herein assigned to them. 
 

1] The owner or purchaser shall mean the Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission 
Co. Ltd and shall include its legal representatives successor and permitted assigns. 

 

2] RFx – RFx means the E-Tender floated by MSETCL in the SRM portal on 
https://srmetender.mahatransco.in website.  

 

2] Vendor / E-Tenderer :- It means the registered agency enrolled on SRM e-Tenders 
( New) portal of MSETCL and who is participating in the  E-tendering process”. 

 

3] Contractor :- The contractor shall mean the bidder whose bid has been accepted by 
the owner for the award of the contract and shall include such successful bidders 
legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns. 

 

4] Engineer :- The Engineer shall mean the officer appointed in writing by the owner to 
act as Engineer from time to time for the purpose of the contract. 

 

5] Engineer’s representative shall mean any assistant of the Engineer appointed from 
time to time to exercise the powers, directions, functions, and other authorities 
vested in the Engineer. 

 

6] The terms Equipments material, stores shall mean and include plant stores and 
materials to be provided by the contractor under the contract. 

 

7] Works :- Shall mean the design engineering, manufacturing (wherever applicable), 
materials erection, commissioning of various equipments & material as detailed in 
the bidding documents. 

 

8] Site :-  Site shall mean the whole of the premises, building and grounds in or upon 
which the work or works is or rate be provided, executed, erected, done or carried 
out. 

 

9] Manufacture’s work’s or contractors work’s shall mean the place of work used by 
the Manufacturing, the Contractor, or subcontractor for the performance of the 
works. 

 

10] The contract shall mean the agreement, if any, to be entered into by owner with the 
contractor and shall include the conditions of contract specification, schedules, 
tender guarantees, drawings, and any further conditions which may be specifically 
agreed to between the parties forming a part of the contract. 

 

11] Commissioning :- The Commissioning shall mean the first successful operation the 
equipment after all initial adjustments, trials etc. cleaning and re-assembly required 
at site if any have been completed and the equipment is made ready for 
commercial use. 

 

12] Guarantee period :- The Guarantee period shall mean the period during which the 
contractor shall remain liable for repair, replacement of and defective part of the 
works including all associated activities of dismantling / re-erection etc. performed 
under the contract. 

 

13] Month shall mean the calendar month DAY or DAYS unless herein otherwise 
expressly defined shall mean calendar day or days of 24 hours each.            

 
--- 1 --- 

 
 
 



Tech-2013/Tender – 01/p.c.2 

 
E-tender notice (RFx. No. 7000006227) Extension 

                                                  
MSETCL invites online bids (E-Tender) from registered contractors/agencies on Mahatransco 
E-Tendering website https://srmetender.mahatransco.in for following works. 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender No. & Description of Work 
 

Due date & Time (Hrs) for submission 
& opening of Tender  

1 EE/EHV/O&M/DN/KLW/Dn./TENDER-26/ 
2017-18 

 Period of work – upto 31.03.2018 from 
dt. of order 

2 Name of work : Annual battery maintenance work for various substations under 
EHV (O&M) Dn., Kalwa for the year 2017-18. 

3 Download of  tender documents Date : 02.11.2017 to 08.11.2017 upto 23:59hrs. 
4 Estimated 

cost :  
EMD 
(Rs.) 

Tender fee 
(Rs.) 
 

Closing date Technical 
opening 
date 

Commercial 
opening 
date 

Rs. 
19,06,940/-   

Rs. 
19,069.40/- 

500/- + GST  08.11.2017 
upto 23:59 
hrs 

09.11.2017 
at 11:00hrs 

09.11.2017 
at 14:00hrs 

Contact Person : The Additional Executive Engineer (Office), Mobile No. 9920739580.   
  
    Tender documents can be downloaded only online from foresaid website. Eligible 

contractor should submit their bid well in advance instead of waiting till last date. 
MSETCL will not be responsible for non-submission of Bid due to any website 
related problems. 

 
Note :- All eligible interested contractors are mandated to get enrolled on 
            SRM E-Tender portal (New) - https://srmetender.mahatransco.in. 

                                                                                                       
 
                                                                                                       

                                                                         
              Executive Engineer 
                                                                                               EHV(O&M) Dn. Kalwa 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

--2-- 
 

 


